
DOCKET ITEM #2 

Special Use Permit #2023-00020 

114 North Patrick Street 

Parking Reduction with Modifications 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application General Data 

Request: Public hearing and 

consideration of a request for a 

parking reduction Special Use Permit 

with open space, lot frontage and side 

yard modifications. 

 

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

May 2, 2023 

City Council  

Hearing: 

May 13, 2023 

Address: 114 North Patrick Street Zone:  

 

CD/Commercial Downtown 

Applicants: Jorge and Lorie Nevares 

 

Small Area Plan: Braddock Road Metro Station 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

 

Staff Reviewers: Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  

                             Tony LaColla, AICP, anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov                            

 

mailto:sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov
mailto:anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov


  SUP #2023-00020 

114 North Patrick Street 

 

 

 

PROJECT LOCATION MAP

2



SUP #2023-00020 

114 North Patrick Street 

 

 

I. DISCUSSION 

 

The applicants, Jorge and Lorie Nevares, request Special Use Permit (SUP) approval for a parking 

reduction with open space, lot frontage and side yard modifications for the conversion of an 

existing commercial building to a dwelling at 114 North Patrick Street. 

 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The subject property is an interior lot of record with 22.0 feet of frontage along North Patrick 

Street. The subject property has a lot size of 2,715 square feet.  A five-foot wide private alley runs 

along the subject property’s rear lot line. An access easement runs across the subject property’s 

rear yard and measures 13.42 feet in depth. 

 

A commercial building that measures roughly 22.7 by 56.2 feet occupies the subject property. The 

building shares a party wall with its neighbor to the south at 112 North Patrick Street. It is 

constructed at the front and south side lot lines and provides no front or south side yard. Figure 

one, below, shows an image of the subject property. 

 

 
Figure 1 - Subject Property 
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A mix of commercial and residential uses surround the subject property. It is located within the 

Parker-Gray Historic District. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

Real Estate Assessment records indicate that the existing building was constructed in 1810. 

Commercial uses have occupied the existing building since at least 2001. The applicants received 

approval from the Board of Architectural Review on June 27, 2013 to construct a two-story rear 

addition. 

 
PROPOSAL 

 

The applicants request a parking reduction SUP with open space, lot frontage and side yard 

modifications to convert the existing building to a dwelling. Based on the proposed configuration, 

the Zoning Ordinance would classify it as one-half of a semi-detached two-family dwelling. 

 

The applicants plan to replace the building’s roof and repair the chimney. Inside, the applicants 

plan to install a kitchen and renovate an existing bathroom. The applicants would remove an off-

street parking area which currently occupies most of the rear yard and replace it with two non-

tandem, compact off-street parking spaces. The spaces would continue to be accessed from the 

private alley to the rear. The site plan showing the proposed compact parking spaces can be found 

in figure two, below. 
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Figure 2 - Proposed Site Configuration 
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PARKING 

 

Zoning Ordinance 8-200(A)(1) would require two off-street parking spaces for the proposed 

residential use. Section 8-200(D)(1) requires off-street parking spaces to be no less than 18.5 feet 

in length by nine feet in width, however, section 8-100(A)(4) allows a reduction of these 

dimensions with SUP approval. The applicant proposes two compact off-street parking spaces 

each measuring 16 feet in length by eight feet in width. The existing parking area provides non-

required off-street parking spaces. The subject property is located within the Central Business 

District. Section 8-300(B) exempts the subject property’s existing commercial use from providing 

off-street parking.  

 
ZONING 

 

The subject property is zoned CD/Commercial Downtown which permits two-family dwellings. 

Section 4-505(2)(b) would require a lot developed with one-half of a semi-detached two-family 

dwelling to provide a minimum lot frontage of 25 feet. The subject property provides 22 feet of 

frontage. Section 4-506(A)(2)(b)(1) would require a five-foot side yard along the subject 

property’s south. The existing building does not provide a south side yard. Section 4-506(E)(1) 

would require a dwelling to provide 35 percent or 950 square feet of its lot area as open space. The 

lot currently provides no open space but with the applicants’ proposal, 620 square feet of open 

space would be provided. The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as 

they pertain to the subject property. 

 

Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 
 

 Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 

Lot Size 1,245 Sq. Ft. 2,715 Sq. Ft. No change 

Lot Frontage* 25 Ft. 22 Ft. No change 

Front Yard 0 Ft. 0 Ft. No change 

Side Yard (South)* 5 Ft. 0 Ft. No change 

Rear Yard 23.3 Ft. 57.2 Ft. No change 

Maximum Floor 

Area 

4,073 Sq. Ft. 

1.50 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

2,948 Sq. Ft. 

1.10 FAR 
No change 

Maximum Height 35 Ft. 23.3 Ft. No change 

Open Space* 950 Sq. Ft. (35% of lot area) 0 Sq. Ft. 620 Sq. Ft. (23% of lot area) 

*Modifications requested 

 

The proposal would comply with all zoning requirements besides lot frontage, side yard and open 

space. The applicants have requested modifications from these requirements pursuant to section 

11-416. Analysis follows in a later section of this report. 
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MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan (SAP) designates the subject property and its immediate 

surroundings for residential and low-intensity commercial uses. The proposed residential use would be 

consistent with the SAP. 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicants’ proposal. The requested parking reduction SUP is technical in nature, 

as the subject property would still provide two off-street parking spaces. The modifications 

requested are necessary for use of the subject property as a dwelling. Overall, the applicants’ 

requests would result in a reasonable and compatible use of the subject property that would have 

no impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. Further analysis follows. 

  
PARKING REDUCTION 

 

The subject property’s constrained rear yard makes it infeasible to provide two standard-sized 

parking spaces without further reducing the lot’s open space. An easement that dates to at least 

1930 runs across the rear of the property. The easement is 13.42 feet wide and is used for vehicular 

access to the surrounding properties along North Patrick and Henry Streets. This area cannot be 

used for parking nor counted as open space for the subject property. Because the applicants would 

still provide two off-street parking spaces, there would be no impact to the surrounding 

neighborhood. Further, the subject property is located within the City’s downtown core with robust 

access to quality transit and walkable neighborhood-serving retail and amenities.  

 
OPEN SPACE MODIFICATION 

 

Even if the applicants requested a full parking reduction and provided no off-street parking, the 

subject property could not meet the residential open space requirement. As such, the modification 

is necessary for residential use of the property. The applicants’ proposal increases the subject 

property’s ground level open space from 0 to 620 square feet. The existing building also contains 

a 506-square-foot rooftop deck. Although the CD zone does not permit rooftop areas to meet its 

open space requirement, the subject property’s rooftop would function as open space for residents 

of the proposed dwelling. If this area could count toward the CD zone’s open space requirement, 

the subject property would exceed the minimum open space requirement by 176 square feet. 
 

LOT FRONTAGE AND SIDE YARD MODIFICATIONS 

 

The applicant’s requested lot frontage and side yard modifications are necessary for residential use 

of the property. It would not be feasible for the applicant to widen the lot to meet the 25-foot lot 

frontage requirement. The existing building would have to be demolished to provide the five-foot 

side yard. Although the proposal would be classified as a two-family dwelling, the building 

functions more like a townhouse dwelling since it is located on a narrow lot and does not provide 

side yards. If the subject property could be classified as a townhouse dwelling, it would exceed the 

CD zone’s lot frontage requirement (18 feet) by four feet. The CD zone does not require side yards 

for interior townhouses.  
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CONCLUSION 

 

Staff supports the applicants’ request for a parking reduction with modifications. Providing two-

standard parking spaces on the subject property would be infeasible. The applicant’s proposed 

compact spaces would meet the technical requirement for two-off street parking spaces and would 

have no parking impacts on the surrounding neighborhood. The requested modifications are 

necessary for residential use of the property. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of 

this report, staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit.  
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions:  

 

1. Configuration of the subject property shall be consistent with the site survey submitted on 

February 16, 2023 to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 

 

2. Exterior alterations will require Board of Architectural Review (BAR) review and approval. 

(P&Z)  

 

 

 

 

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 

 Sam Shelby, Principal Planner 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 

date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 Evaluate the need to upgrade windows to reduce noise for new residential use. (T&ES)   

 

R-1 Exterior power washing of the building shall not be completed using any kind of 

detergents. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 If fireplaces are utilized, the Applicant is required to install gas fireplaces to reduce air 

pollution and odors.  Animal screens must be installed on chimneys. (T&ES) 

 

Code Enforcement: 

R-1 Building permit required for change of use. 

 

Fire: 

No comments or concerns. 

 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 

No comments received 

 

Police Department: 

No comments received 

 

Historic Alexandria: 

R-1 The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703.746.4399) if 

any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or 

concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development.  Work must cease in the 

area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.* 

 

R-2 The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the 

property, or allow independent parties to collect or excavate artifacts or features, unless 

authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.* 

 

R-3 The statements in archaeology conditions above marked with an asterisk “*” shall appear 

in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or 

ground disturbance (including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and 

Sediment Control, Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-

site contractors are aware of the requirements. 

 

F-1 According to Historic Alexandria, Virginia, Street by Street by Ethelyn Cox, Francis 

Poston purchased the lot in 1802 and by 1815 it was described as “one tenement and a lot 

of ground.”  There is the potential for archaeological resources to be present that could 

provide insight into domestic activities in early Alexandria. 
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